
 

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 6 December 2005 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

__________________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Committee Room, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Alan Amos  
Vice-Chair:Councillor A A Sardar   
  
  
Councillor Marian Williams 
Councillor Louise Alexander 
Councillor Khaled R Khan 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
Councillor Julian Sharpe 
Councillor Simon Rouse 
 

Councillor John Griffiths, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillor Marian Williams) 
Councillor Janet Ludlow, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillor Louise Alexander) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting  Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr C Iyobhebhe – Parent Governor Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
Ms F Simmons – Parent Governor Representative 
Reverend Prebendary R Swan – Church of England Representative 
Mr D McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Tim Hogan, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail: tim.hogan@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 6 December 2005 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 
In accordance with the Council’
[...]
ring Officer. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 TIMESLOT PAGE 
NUMBER 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

7.35pm 1 - 6 

 To confirm a correct record of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th November 2005. 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT 
PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS  

 

7.40pm  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

5. REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 To note that there have been none. 
 

  

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

6 .1 TOWER HAMLETS STRATEGIC PLAN MONITORING 
REPORT AND INDEX (O&SC030/056)   

 

7.45pm 7 - 140 

6 .2 CLEANER SAFER PLACES BEST VALUE REVIEW - 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE (O&S031/056)   

 

8.30pm 141 - 162 

6 .3 FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 2005/6 
(O&S032/056)   

 

9.00pm 163 - 234 

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

9.15pm  

  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 



 
 
 
 

 TIMESLOT PAGE 
NUMBER 

9. SECTION TWO MINUTES  
 

 235 - 236 

 To confirm an accurate record of section two of the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
8th November 2005. 
 

  

 
 



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\4\AI00003418\OSMinutes081105Section1TH0.doc 1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2005 – 7.30 P.M. 
 
 At a MEETING of the OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held 
in COMMITTEE ROOM ONE at the 
TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 
5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON 
E14 2BG on TUESDAY 8TH 

NOVEMBER, 2005 at 7.30 P.M. 
SECTION ONE 
 
PRESENT: 
Councillor Alan Amos           (Chair) 
Councillor A.A. Sardar (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Louise Alexander 
Councillor Khaled Reza Khan 
Councillor Simon Rouse 
Councillor Julian Sharpe 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
Councillor Marian Williams 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Ms Frances Simmons – Parent Governor representative 
Mr Christopher 
Iyobhebhye 

– Parent Governor representative 

Reverend Prebendary Ron 
Swan 

– Church of England representative 

Mr Danny McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster representative 
Mr Hasan Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
 
LEAD MEMBER: 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque – Lead Member for Regeneration and Community 
Partnerships 
 
CALL-IN MEMBER: 
Councillor John Griffiths 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
Sara Williams – Assistant Chief Executive 
Emma Peters – Corporate Director, Development and Renewal 
Owen Whalley  – Head of Major Project Development 
Michael Keating – Head of Research and Scrutiny 
Alan Steward – Scrutiny Policy Manager 
Suki Binjal – Legal Services 
Tim Hogan – Democratic Services 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ALAN AMOS - IN THE CHAIR 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\4\AI00003418\OSMinutes081105Section1TH0.doc 2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence submitted. The Chair moved and it 

was:- 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
2. SECTION ONE MINUTES – 4TH OCTOBER, 2005 
 
 The Chair moved and it was:- 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Section One Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on Tuesday 4th October, 2005 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them, 
subject  to Mr Laughlin’s first name being amended to read “Danny”. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

• Councillor A. A. Sardar declared a personal interest in agenda item 
6.1 – Report “Called In“- Development Brief Furze Street. The 
declaration was made on the basis that Councillor Sardar was a 
Councillor for the Electoral Ward in which Furze Green was 
situated. 

 
• Councillor Khaled Reza Khan declared a personal interest in 

agenda item 6.1 – Report “Called In“- Development Brief Furze 
Street.  The declaration was made on the basis that Councillor 
Khan was a Councillor for the Electoral Ward in which Furze Green 
was situated. 

 
4. REQUEST TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 
 
 It was noted that there had been no requests to submit petitions. 
 
5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS 
 

It was noted that there had been no requests to submit deputations. 
 
6. SECTION ONE REPORTS “CALLED IN” 

 
6.1 REPORT “CALLED IN” – DEVELOPMENT BRIEF FURZE STREET 
 (See report O&SC026/056) 
 
 The Chair outlined the procedure and the timings to be followed Councillor 

John Griffiths then addressed the Committee on behalf of the “Call-In” 
Members. Councillor Griffiths began by thanking the Chair for the 
opportunity of addressing the Committee. He went on to draw attention to 
the views and activities of the Weavers Field Action Group.  He continued 

Page 2



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\4\AI00003418\OSMinutes081105Section1TH0.doc 3 

by informing the Committee that there was a need, in his view to retain 
open spaces as Tower Hamlets was ranked as the fifth most overcrowded 
Borough in England and Wales. Open spaces contributed to the quality of 
life as well as to the general wellbeing and health of residents. The quality 
as well as quantity of open space provision was also of equal importance. 

 
Councillor Griffiths went on to note that the concerns of local residents 
articulated at a recent LAP 7 meeting had not been fully taken into 
account. He concluded by suggesting that Cabinet should be asked to 
reconsider its decisions in this matter and that it should also be requested 
to take account of the proposed course of action detailed in the “Call In” 
requisition, together with concerns regarding  the consultation process. 

 
Councillor Griffiths then proceeded to respond to a range of questions put 
by Members of the Committee. 

 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Lead Member for Regeneration and 
Community Partnerships then proceeded, on behalf of the Cabinet, to 
respond to the points raised. The Lead Member drew attention to the 
development pressures facing the Borough, both residential and 
commercial and confirmed that the Authority was seeking to implement 
policies in relation to the use of open spaces and land use in general 
which were in accord with the best interests of residents. 

 
Mr Owen Whalley, Head of Major Projects, Development and Renewal 
Directorate confirmed the existence of policies to protect open space in the 
Borough.  He also recalled the history and ownership of the site. He 
emphasised that officers were of the view that the Development Brief 
offered the opportunity to comprehensively and holistically redevelop the 
site in line with comments made by a Planning Inspector at a recent Public 
Inquiry. 
 
Mr Whalley apologised if local residents considered that there views had 
not been adequately taken in to account. 
 
Mr Whalley then went on to respond to a series of detailed questions  from 
Members of the Committee, including questions relating to the 
Development Brief and the associated consultation process, the 
consultation procedure in relation to the consideration of the planning 
applications, the role of the Local Development Framework and the Area 
Action Plans, the development of a Core Strategy Development Plan for 
the area, the Council’s Open Space Policy, development pressures facing 
the Borough, the recycling and reuse of land in the Borough and the 
outcome of the recent Planning Inquiry. 
 
The Chair moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the reasons for the “Call In “of the Cabinet’s provisional decisions in 
respect of the Furze Green Development Brief  and the alternative course 
of action as set out in the ”Call In” requisition be supported. The 
Committee also noted with profound concern that the views of the 

Page 3



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\4\AI00003418\OSMinutes081105Section1TH0.doc 4 

community articulated at a recent LAP 6 meeting had not been 
appropriately taken into account. 

 
7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT – DEVELOPMENT AND RENEWAL 

DIRECTORATE 
 
 Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Lead Member for Regeneration and 

Community Partnerships accompanied by Ms Emma Peters Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal provided a powerpoint presentation to 
the Committee on the work of the directorate and in particular its planning 
and employment generation initiatives within the context of the 
performance indicators contained with the Tower Hamlets Index. 

 
 Following the presentation the Lead Member and the Corporate Director 

responded to a series of detailed questions. 
 

The Chair thanked the Lead Member and the Corporate Director for their 
attendance and helpful and informative comments and moved and it was:- 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
8.1 SCRUTINY CHALLENGE SESSION ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 

(See report O&SC027/056) 
 

The report was introduced by Councillor Julian Sharpe, Scrutiny Lead for 
Creating and Sharing Prosperity who went to inform the Committee that he 
had requested officers to arrange in the near future a further challenge 
session to consider among other issues the role of elected Members in 
establishing Planning Obligations (formerly known as Section 106) 
priorities.  The Chair moved and it was:- 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the outcome of the Scrutiny Challenge Session on Planning 
Obligations be noted. 

 
8.2 STANDARDS TEAM/CORPORATE COMPLAINTS HALF YEARLY 

REPORT (See report O&SC028/056) 
 

The report was introduced by Suki Binjal, Interim Head of Standards, 
Legal Services who drew attention to the tabled unaudited ward by ward 
analysis of complaints and noted that overall the position was quite good. 
In welcoming the report Councillor Rouse drew attention to the high 
volume of complaints received by the Housing Directorate and noted that 
they should be appropriately analysed and be used to drive forward 
service improvements.  Councillor Rouse suggested that the Director of 
Housing Management should be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss the situation. The Chair moved and it was:- 
 

Page 4



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\4\AI00003418\OSMinutes081105Section1TH0.doc 5 

 RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Director of Housing Management be invited to attend a 

future meeting of the Committee to discuss the directorate’s 
response to the volume of complaints made against it. 

 
8.3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

2005/06: UPDATE (See report O&SC029/056) 
 
 Mr Alan Steward, Scrutiny Policy Manager, introduced the report and 

responded to questions from Members regarding the progress of various 
scrutiny reviews. Each Scrutiny Lead also updated the Committee on the 
progress of work within their respective portfolio areas. The Chair moved 
and it was:- 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
9. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE CABINET PAPERS – 

CABINET 9TH NOVEMBER 2000 
 

The Chair agreed to vary the Order of Business and take item 9 following 
the completion of item 7.  The Chair also agreed to the tabling of a report 
by the Corporate Director Development and Renewal entitled Protocol 
Governing Working Arrangements in Development Control for the UDC 
area in Tower Hamlets, and moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee adjourn for five minutes as from 9.18 pm to enable 
Members to give consideration to the tabled report. 

 
At 9.23 pm the Committee resumed consideration of the business on the 
agenda. 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that he had agreed to accept the tabled 
report as urgent business as it was concerned a protocol and a side 
undertaking with the UDC which has been the subject of detailed 
negotiations. The negotiations were only completed at the end of last 
week, and the side undertaking was only agreed by London Thames 
Gateway Development Corporation at its Board meeting on Monday 7th 
November 2005. The report could not therefore be completed until after 
this agreement. Furthermore, the LTGDC had now assumed its planning 
powers, so further delay (until Cabinet in December) would have had 
adverse implications for the proper implantation of those powers. 

 
The Chair also informed the Committee that he had also agreed to accept 
the report as there was a pre-decision scrutiny question relating to the 
availability of the report. 
 

Page 5



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\4\AI00003418\OSMinutes081105Section1TH0.doc 6 

Councillor Williams notwithstanding the explanation provided expressed 
concern relating to the tabling of the report. 

 
Ms Peters went onto outline the background to the report and amplified the 
reasons why the report had not been previously available. 

 
 The Chair indicated that the questions to be put forward by Councillors 

Louise Alexander and Marian Williams to the Cabinet meeting to be held 
on Wednesday 9th November 2005 had been tabled for consideration. 

 
 Following discussions of the questions, the Chair moved and it was:- 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 (i) That no Section One questions be submitted to Cabinet for 

consideration. 
 
 (ii) That the question submitted by Councillor Marian Williams in 

relation to the Cabinet agenda item 11.1 – Housing Choice – 15th  
Progress Report be progressed via the Members Inquiry System. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 The Chair moved and it was:- 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That, under the provisions of Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act, 

1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985 the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it 
contains information considered to be Exempt as detailed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
SUMMARY OF SECTION TWO PROCEEDINGS 

 
 During Section Two of the proceedings, the Committee considered the 

Section Two Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 4th 
October 2005, and Section Two Pre- Decision Question in relation to the 
adoption of Capital Estimated for Registered Social Landlord Activity. 

 
CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
The Chair closed the meeting at 9.57p.m. 

 
 
      ______________________________ 
 COUNCILLOR ALAN AMOS 
 CHAIR, OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 COMMITTEE 

Page 6



1 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

 

DATE 
 
 
 

 6 December 2005 

CLASSIFICATION 
 
 
 

Unrestricted 
 

REPORT NO. 
 
O&SC030/056 

AGENDA 
ITEM  

 
REPORT OF: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S):  
 
Sara Williams 
Joel Brookfield 

TITLE:  

TOWER HAMLETS INDEX and 
STRATEGIC PLAN –

MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report contains three performance reports for the half-way stage of the 

municipal year. The first report concerns progress in implementing the Year 4 
Strategic Plan. Appendix 1 lists all progress milestones with current performance 
against their criteria. The second report is the usual performance summary for the 
bi-monthly Tower Hamlets Index in 2005/06 along with detailed graphs for each 
indicator. Appendix 2 contains this information. The final report is a six-monthly 
monitoring of other key performance indicators. Appendix 3 details performance for 
these indicators. This covering report provides analysis and headlines for each of 
the monitoring reports.  

 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes and comments on the performance as identified in 

paragraphs 4,5 and 6 of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

 
Brief description of  background papers: 
 
Tower Hamlets Index Monitoring Reports 
 
The Strategic Plan 2004/05 
 
Best Value Performance Plan 2004/05 

 
Name and telephone number of holder 
and address where open to inspection: 
 
Sara Williams, 020 7364 4771 
Mulberry Place, 4th Floor 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 7



2 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Tower Hamlets Index consists of a range of indicators that are from one or 

more of the following categories: 
• Best Value Performance indicators; 
• Other statutory indicators; 
• Public Service Agreement (PSA) indicators; 
• Government Floor Target indicators; 
• Locally devised indicators. 

 
3.2 The Tower Hamlets Index has been designed as a tool for Corporate Directors and 

their staff to accelerate improvement or sustain excellent performance in priority 
areas. It also assists Members in monitoring the overall rate of improvement 
across the council. 

 
3.3 Each directorate has set annual targets to assist the council in reaching its 

ambition of being one of the top 3 performers in Inner London, and in the top 25% 
in Greater London by 2006.  

 
3.4 We undertake an annual assessment of our ranking on all Tower Hamlets Index 

indicators which are Best Value Performance Indicators and which enable 
comparisons with other authorities.  We monitor our performance monthly on a 
wider suite of Index indicators which includes local PIs for which national 
comparisons are not available.  The monthly Index also excludes all indicators for 
which data is available only annually.  In some cases proxy indicators replace the 
annual indicators – for example, schools causing c
[...]
Places 
Implementation Plan: Update 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates the committee on the progress in implementing the Council's Best 

Value Review on Cleaner Safer Places.  The Cleaner Safer Places Best Value Review 
has proved to be a major driver in pushing the agenda for change in the way we look 
after the public realm.  Significant improvements in recycling, promotion and 
community involvement can already be seen in action, and on an organisational and 
delivery level, major changes have already happened or are well under way.  Much is 
still to do but we are now well-equipped to deliver. 

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and note the progress in 

implementing the Council's Best Value Review on Cleaner Safer Places.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Background paper 
 
 

Name and telephone number of and address where open to 
inspection 
 
John Palmer  
020 7364 6769 

Agenda Item 6.2

Page 141



 2

2 Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Cleaner, Safer Places Best Value review was completed in 2004, with the Review 

and Improvement Plan approved by Cabinet on 8th December 2004. 
 
2.2 The main drivers for the review were the residents’ poor perception of the cleanliness 

and safety of the borough in the Annual Resident’s survey, the emphasis by central 
government on Cleaner, Safer, Greener Communities and a fall in score on CPA 
between 2002 and 2003. 

 
2.3 The Improvement Plan covering 3 years recommended 15 key objectives to be 

achieved, with over 50 separate activities to be undertaken in support of these.   The 
Improvement Plan and matrix of outcomes is attached in Appendix A, traffic lighted in 
the usual way green for achieved, amber for work in progress or ongoing actions, and 
red for not achieved.  Against each item there is a detailed pro
[...]
 be conducted on 
relevant policies and functions. 

 
7.2 The review had no specific anti-poverty implications. 
 
8 Risk Management 
 
8.1 There are no direct risk management implications arising from this report.  
 
9 Recommendation 
 
9.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and note the progress in 

implementing the Council's Best Value Review on Cleaner Safer Places. 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



E
nv

rio
nm

en
t a

nd
 C

ul
tu

re
S

tre
et

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

P
ag

e 
1

A
pp

en
di

x 
A

 - 
C

le
an

er
, S

af
er

 P
la

ce
s 

B
es

t V
al

ue
 R

ev
ie

w
 3

 Y
ea

r I
m

pr
ov

em
en

t P
la

n

O
bj

ec
tiv

e
N

o.
K

ey
 A

ct
iv

ity
 / 

A
ct

iv
iti

es
Pr

io
rit

y
R

es
ou

rc
in

g
Su

cc
es

s 
M

ea
su

re
O

w
ne

d 
B

y
C

ur
re

nt
 P

os
iti

on
 (S

ep
t 2

00
5)

G
 fo

r G
re

en
, A

 fo
r A

m
be

r, 
R

 fo
r R

ed

1.
1 

A

E
m

be
d 

S
tre

et
 S

er
vi

ce
s'

 ro
le

 a
s 

le
ad

er
s 

in
 th

e 
dr

iv
e 

to
 im

pr
ov

e 
en

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l s

ta
nd

ar
ds

 b
y 

im
pr

ov
in

g 
th

e 
co

-o
rd

in
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 c
le

an
si

ng
 a

nd
 re

fu
se

 c
ol

le
ct

io
n 

ac
ro

ss
 d

iff
er

en
t a

re
as

 
e.

g.
 s

tre
et

s,
 m

ar
ke

ts
, p

ar
ks

 a
nd

 h
ou

si
ng

. E
ns

ur
e:

• P
ro

du
ce

 a
nd

 a
gr

ee
 c

le
ar

, j
oi

nt
 s

ta
nd

ar
ds

 fo
r p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 

w
or

ki
ng

* 
w

ith
 H

ou
si

ng
, R

S
Ls

 a
nd

 P
ar

ks
 b

y 
A

pr
il 

20
05

.
• C

o-
or

di
na

te
 c

le
an

si
ng

 ti
m

es
 b

et
w

ee
n 

pa
rtn

er
s 

- A
pr

il 
20

05
• I

de
nt

ify
 m

aj
or

 n
eg

le
ct

ed
 a

re
as

 o
f c

le
an

in
g 

by
 a

ll 
pa

rti
es

 a
nd

 
as

si
gn

 re
sp

on
si

bi
lit

y 
by

 A
pr

il 
20

05

M
ed

iu
m

P
ai

d 
fo

r w
ith

 
ex

tra
 fu

nd
in

g 
20

05
-2

00
6

• B
V

19
9 

- P
ub

lic
 

R
ea

lm
 C

le
an

lin
es

s
• P

S
A

 8
 - 

S
tre

et
 

C
le

an
lin

es
s

• 
[...]
 December 2005.  
 
1.3 Cabinet will then be required by the Authority’s Constitution to reconsider its 

initial policy framework proposals, in the light of the advice of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, and make recommendations to full Council as appropriate. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider the Food Law Enforcement 

Service Plan 2005/2006, attached at Appendix A(1), and refer any comments to 
Cabinet for consideration. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6.3

Page 163



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\4\AI00003435\FoodLawEnfPlan056CovReport0.doc2 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2005/2006 is a matter which is 

reserved to full Council for decision, under the provisions of Article 4 of the 
Authority’s Constitution, as part of the Policy Framework and as recommended 
by the Secretary of State. 

 
3.2 The process for development of the Authority’s Policy Framework (see Section 4 

below) requires that following consideration, by the Executive (the Cabinet), of 
initial policy framework proposals that these are referred to the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration and advice. 

 
3.3 The Cabinet considered initial policy framework proposals comprising the Food 

Law Enforcement Service Plan 2005/2006, at its meeting held on 9th November 
2005.  The Cabinet endorsed the plan and referred it to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration and advice. 

 
3.4 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is now asked to give consideration to the 

Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2005/2006. Any comments will be referred 
to the Cabinet meeting to be held on 7th December 2005. 

 
3.5 The Cabinet is required by the Authority’s Constitution (see Section 4. below) to 

reconsider its initial policy framework proposals, in the light of the advice of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and make recommendations to full Council as 
appropriate. 

 
4. BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK PROCEDURE RULES 
 
4.1 
[...]
97) 

List of  “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
 
Brief description of  “back ground papers”  Name and telephone number of holder  

and address where open to inspection. 
 
Cabinet draft minutes 09/11/05 
 
Food Law Enforcement Service 
Plan 2005/2006  (Agenda Item 6.1  
Cabinet Agenda  09/11/05)    Angus Taylor ext. 4333 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A - Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2005/2006 – Report to Cabinet on 09/11/05 
Appendix A(1) - Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2005/2006 

Page 165



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\4\AI00003435\FoodLawEnfPlanAppxPt10.doc 
1 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

CLASSIFICATION 

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO  AGENDA 
ITEM NO 
 

REPORT OF 
Head of Trading Standards & 
Environmental Health 
(Commercial) 
Colin Perrins 
(Originating Officer) 
Rick Mason – Team Leader (Food 
Safety) 

TITLE 
Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 2005/2006 
 
Ward(s) affected 
All 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s fifth annual plan for effective enforcement of 

food safety legislation. The aim of the plan is to ensure that food is produced and 
sold under hygienic conditions, is without risk to health and is of the quality 
expected by consumers. 

 
1.2 The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to have in place a Food 

Law Enforcement Service Plan.  The plan will form a significant part of the 
standard against which local authorities will be audited by the Agency to assess 
their effectiveness in ensuring food safety. 

 
1.3 The Food Law Enforcement Plan for Tower Hamlets is a matter that falls within 

the Authority’s Budget Policy and Framework. Accordingly the Cabinet are 
requested to consider the initial policy framework proposals comprising the plan 
and to refer it to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration and 
advice, in accordance with the requirements of the Authority’s Constitution. The 
Overview

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2005 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Alan Amos (Chair) 
 
Councillor A A Sardar (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Marian Williams 
Councillor Khaled R Khan 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
Councillor Julian Sharpe 
Councillor Simon Rouse 
 
Lead Member: 
 
Councillor Michael Keith – Leader of the Council 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr C Iyobhebhe – Parent Governor Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Alex Cosgrave – (Corporate Director, Environment & Culture) 
Christine Gilbert – (Chief Executive) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, Research & Scrutiny) 
Graham White – (Interim Chief Legal Officer) 
Sara Williams – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
John Palmer – (Head of Street Services) 
Alan Steward – (Policy Scrutiny Manager) 

 
Tim Hogan – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Louise 
Alexander and Reverend Prebendary Ron Swan, Ms. Frances Simmons  
 
and Mr Danny McLaughlin, Co-opted Members.  The Chair moved and it 
was:- 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

2 

RESOLVED 
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 That the Section One Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on Tuesday 8th November, 2005 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them subject to 
the LAP meeting referred to in paragraph 2 on page 3 of the Minutes being 
amended to read “LAP 6” and the last line of paragraph 4 of Minute 9 on page 
5 to read “….. implications for the proper implementation of those powers”. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no requests to submit petitions or deputations. 
 

5. REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That there were no reports “Called In” from the Cabinet’s 8th November, 2005 
meeting be noted. 
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

6.1 TOWER HAMLETS STRATEGIC PLAN MONITORING REPORT AND 
INDEX (O&SC030/056)  
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to the 
meeting.  The Chair went on to explain that the Leader and Chief Executive 
had been invited to the meeting to discuss strategic issues arising from the 
monitoring report. 
 
Ms. Gilbert began by thanking the Chair for the opportunity of addressing the 
meeting.  Ms. Gilbert went on to provide a powerpoint presentation which 
highlighted the general progress made by the Council.  The latest CPA results 
were expected to be announced on the 15th December.  Ms. Gilbert then went 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

3 

on to describe the changes in the CPA process, including the change to a 
starred rating system. 
 
It was noted that the Authority’s Education and Social Services were 
performing extremely well and the Authority’s Children’s Service had achieved 
level 4, only 4 other Local Authorities in the country had achieved this 
standard.  It was noted that the Authority was not meeting its 
Environment/Transport targets.  Housing apart from two areas was performing 
well. 
 
Ms. Gilbert went on to highlight the change in emphasis for this year’s CPA, 
which was now looking at service provision in a holistic manner, using Local 
Area Agreements as a tool for analysis.  The Authority was also focusing on 
the issues of concern raised by local residents. 
 
Ms. Gilbert then went on to answer a series of detailed questions raised by 
Members of the Committee, including questions related to the monitoring of 
Anti-Social Behaviour Orders, appointment of School Governors, progress in 
the reduction of violent crime, Members Inquiries. 
 
The Chair thanked the Leader and the Chief Executive for their attendance 
and informative presentation and MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance identified in paragraphs 4, 5 and 6 of the report be 
welcomed and noted. 
 
 

6.2 CLEANER SAFER PLACES BEST VALUE REVIEW - IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN UPDATE (O&S031/056)  
 
The report was introduced by Ms. Alex Cosgrave, Corporate Director, 
Environment and Culture.  Mr John Palmer, Head of Street Services also 
provided detailed responses to questions from Committee Members on the 
work to be undertaken on anti-graffiti, fly posting and the use of litter bins as 
well as recycling initiatives, including the possible recycling of food waste.  In 
welcoming the report the Committee were of the view that the numbers of key 
activities currently monitored should be reduced. 
 
The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made in implementing the Council’s Best Value Review on 
Cleaner Safer Places be noted. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

4 

 
6.3 FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 2005/6 (O&S032/056)  

 
The report was introduced by Ms. Alex Cosgrave, Corporate Director, 
Environment and Culture and Mr Colin Perrins, Head of Trading Standards 
and Environmental Health (Commercial). 
 
Mr Perrins outlined the background to the Plan and the role of the Food 
Standards Agency, and noted that the aim of the plan was to ensure that food 
was produced and sold under hygienic conditions, was without risk and was of 
the quality expected by consumers. 
 
Mr Perrins and Ms. Cosgrave responded to a number of detailed questions 
put by Members of the Committee, including questions relating to the 
monitoring of food premises, the recruitment of Environmental Health Officers 
and the education and publicity activity carried out by the Team. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report and MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that the Committee’s comments be referred to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 

7. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair advised that questions to be put forward to the Cabinet meeting to 
be held on 7th December, 2005 had been tabled for consideration by the 
Committee by Councillor Louise Alexander. 
 
Following discussions, the Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That questions submitted by Councillor Louise Alexander in relation to:- 
 
• Cabinet Agenda 7.1 – Housing Strategy Statement 2005-2006 to 

2007/2008 (CAB106/056); 
 

• Cabinet Agenda 9.1 – Open Space Strategy (CAB108/056) 
 
be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chair moved and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

5 

That, under the provisions of Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985 
the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the 
consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information considered to be Exempt as detailed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act, 1972. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF SECTION TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
During Section Two of the proceedings, the Committee considered the 
Section Two Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 6th 
November, 2005 and Section Two Pre- Decision Question in relation to the 
Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 2006-2007. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.22 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Alan Amos 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


